Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0841 BN



)

ELLEN SMEE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Ellen Smee because she possessed marijuana in violation of Missouri’s drug laws.  
Procedure

The Board filed a complaint on May 25, 2005.  On June 1, 2005, we mailed to Smee by certified mail, return receipt requested, a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We received the returned mail on June 6, 2006, marked “Moved,  left no address.”  On October 4, 2005, we mailed to another address for Smee the same materials plus an order rescheduling the hearing.  On October 11, 2005, we received the returned mail, marked “Refused.”  On January 11, 2006, we issued an order rescheduling the hearing.  On January 24, 2006, we caused personal service to be made on Smee of all previously mailed materials, plus the January 11, 2006, order.  Smee did not respond to the complaint.  

On June 2, 2006, at the Board’s request, we rescheduled the hearing for August 8, 2006, and mailed a copy of the rescheduling order to Smee at the same address at which she was personally served.  The June 2, 2006, mailing was not returned.  We held our hearing on August 8, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Jessica J. Hulting represented the Board.  Neither Smee nor any representative of hers appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 8, 2006.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Smee as a practical nurse on November 16, 1993.  Her license was current and active until May 31, 2006, when it lapsed.
2.
On June 27, 2003, Smee provided her urine as a drug screen specimen.
3.
On or about July 1, 2003, Smee’s specimen tested positive for marijuana.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Smee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
The Board contends that Smee is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14), which allow discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Section 195.202 provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.


3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.

Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.

The Board has proven that Smee’s urine tested positive for marijuana.  To show unlawful possession of marijuana and a violation of the drug laws, the Board relies upon § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2005, which provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.
Under that statute, Smee’s positive drug test creates the rebuttable presumption that Smee unlawfully possessed marijuana in violation of Missouri’s drug laws.  The burden is on Smee to rebut the presumption.  She was not present at the hearing to present any rebutting evidence.  


The Board proved that Smee possessed a controlled substance and that such possession was unlawful because it violated a drug law of this state.  We find cause for discipline under 

§ 335.066.2(1) and (14).

SO ORDERED on August 11, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT   


Commissioner

	�Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2005.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 195.017.2(4)(s), RSMo Supp. 2001.
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